

No. 21-194

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CALIFORNIA TRUCKING ASSOCIATION, INC.;
RAVINDER SINGH; AND THOMAS ODOM,

Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT BONTA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ANDREW R. VARCOE
STEPHANIE MALONEY
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062

*Counsel for the Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of
America*

THEANE EVANGELIS
Counsel of Record
BLAINE H. EVANSON
ALEXANDER N. HARRIS
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-7804
TEvangelis@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT3

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION6

I. THE FAAAA PREEMPTS AB5.7

 A. Congress Adopted The FAAAA
 Preemption Clause To Effectuate Its
 Deregulation Of The Motor-Carrier
 Industry.7

 B. AB5 Is Preempted Under This Court’s
 Binding Precedent.....9

 C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Cements
 A Split In Courts’ Application Of The
 FAAAA’s Preemption Provision.....14

II. IMPLEMENTING AB5 WILL HARM MOTOR
CARRIERS, BUSINESSES THAT RELY ON
THEM, AND CONSUMERS.16

 A. AB5 Will Harm Motor Carriers.....16

 B. AB5 Will Harm Shippers, Retailers,
 And Manufacturers.17

 C. AB5 Will Harm Consumers20

III. IF PERMITTED TO STAND, THE NINTH
CIRCUIT’S ERRONEOUS PREEMPTION
ANALYSIS WILL EXTEND TO OTHER
PREEMPTION STATUTES.....22

CONCLUSION24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	8
<i>Am. Trucking Associations, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Bedoya v. Am. Eagle Express Inc.</i> , 914 F.3d 812 (3d Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Bernstein v. Virgin America, Inc.</i> , 3 F.4th 1127 (9th Cir. 2021)	20, 21
<i>Cal Cartage Transportation Express, LLC v. California</i> , No. 20-1453 (petition filed Apr. 13, 2021)	2
<i>Cal. Trucking Ass’n v. Su</i> , 903 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Chambers v. RDI Logistics, Inc.</i> , 65 N.E.3d 1 (Mass. 2016).....	14
<i>Costello v. BeavEx, Inc.</i> , 810 F.3d 1045 (7th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC</i> , 769 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2014).....	4, 14, 21
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	3, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 15, 21

<i>Northwest, Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , 572 U.S. 273 (2014).....	11, 12
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	11
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	3, 4, 7, 8, 10, 13, 15, 16
<i>Schwann v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 813 F.3d 429 (1st Cir. 2016)	4, 13, 14

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1144	21
49 U.S.C. § 14501	3, 7, 9
49 U.S.C. § 41713	9, 20
Cal. Lab. Code §§ 2776–2785.....	12
Pub. L. No. 96-296, 94 Stat. 811.....	8

Other Authorities

Abha Bhattarai, <i>How the Delta Variant Stole Christmas: Empty Shelves, Long Waits – And Yes, Higher Prices</i> , WASH. POST (Sept. 1, 2021), https://wapo.st/3jRpz6L	18
--	----

- Alison Sider, *Airlines Struggle With Fuel Shortages at Some Smaller Western U.S. Airports*, WALL STREET JOURNAL (Jul. 27, 2021), <https://on.wsj.com/3B2sWgC> 19
- David J. Lynch, *From Ports To Rail Yards, Global Supply Lines Struggle Amid Virus Outbreaks In The Developing World*, WASH. POST (Jul. 26, 2021), <https://wapo.st/3szzsZv> 19
- Fact Sheet: Rural Opportunities to Use Transportation for Economic Success*, U.S. Dep't of Transp., <https://bit.ly/3z6QWyR>..... 20
- Grace Kay, *From Trash Bags To Kitchen Appliances, Here's A Slew Of Household Staples That Are About To Get More Expensive*, BUSINESS INSIDER (May 17, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3y15ONT> 19
- Grace Kay, *The US Shipping Crisis Is Not Going Away As 33 Cargo Ships Float Off The Coast Of LA Waiting To Dock*, Business Insider (Jul. 26, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3j5JyhF> 17
- H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-677 (1994)..... 7, 8, 9, 10, 13
- Jennifer Smith, *Chip Shortage Curtails Heavy-Duty Truck Production*, WALL STREET JOURNAL (Sept. 3, 2021), <https://on.wsj.com/3yMccJa> 17

Jennifer Smith, <i>Truckers Expect U.S. Transport Capacity Crunch to Persist</i> , WALL STREET JOURNAL (May 2, 2021), https://on.wsj.com/3mmWt0K	17, 18
Jennifer Smith, <i>Trucking Failures Surged Last Year Under Pandemic</i> , WALL STREET JOURNAL (Feb. 8, 2021), https://on.wsj.com/38WKTRO	18
Michael Laris, <i>Trucker Shortage Leads To Possible Fuel Shortages At Some Airports, Airline Industry Says</i> , WASH. POST (Jul. 26, 2021), https://wapo.st/3ybeml3	19
Paul Berger, <i>U.S. Ports See Shipping Logjams Likely Extending Far Into 2022</i> , WALL STREET JOURNAL (Sept. 5, 2021), https://on.wsj.com/3DVCXOV	17
Robert Sprague, <i>Using the ABC Test to Classify Workers</i> , 11 William & Mary Bus. L.R. 733 (2020).....	14
Susan Helper & Evan Soltas, <i>Why the Pandemic Has Disrupted Supply Chains</i> , The White House (June 17, 2021), https://bit.ly/3B3Fgx4	17
Rules	
Rule 37.2(a).....	1
